
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Relations and Economic Development Sub 
(Policy & Resources) Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 24 APRIL 2018 

Time: 3.00 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman) 

Sir Mark Boleat (Deputy Chairman) 
Simon Duckworth 
Hugh Morris 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
Anne Fairweather 
Christopher Hayward 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Andrew Mayer 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Alderman The Lord Mountevans 
Deputy Tom Sleigh 
Sir Michael Snyder 
James Tumbridge 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Emma Cunnington 

emma.cunnington@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 26 February 2018.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. BUSINESS OF TRUST KEY MESSAGES 
 Joint report of the Director of Economic Development and the Director of 

Communications. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
5. UPDATES AVAILABLE TO MEMBERS 
 Report of the Director of Communications. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
6. BREXIT LEGISLATION: TRADE BILL AND TAXATION (CROSS-BORDER TRADE) 

BILL 
 Report of the Remembrancer. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 18) 

 
7. EDO MONTHLY UPDATE - MARCH 
 Report of the Director of Economic Development.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 28) 

 
8. POLITICAL ENGAGEMENT UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Communications.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 29 - 32) 

 
 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

9. PARLIAMENTARY ACTIVITY UPDATE MARCH-APRIL 2018 
 Report of the Remembrancer. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 33 - 36) 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
13. NOTE OF THE INFORMAL MEETING OF THE PUBLIC RELATIONS AND 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
 To receive the note of the informal meeting of the Public Relations and Economic 

Development Sub Committee held on 27 March 2018.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 37 - 44) 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
Part 3 - Confidential Agenda 

 
16. RECONFIGURATION OF THE CRM AND COD FUNCTIONS AND THE 

TRANSITION TO AND LONG-TERM SUPPORT FOR CITY DYNAMICS 
 Report of the Director of Economic Development. 

 
 For Decision 



This page is intentionally left blank



PUBLIC RELATIONS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUB (POLICY & 
RESOURCES) COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 26 February 2018  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Public Relations and Economic Development 
Sub (Policy & Resources) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 12.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman) 
Sir Mark Boleat (Deputy Chairman) 
Simon Duckworth 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Anne Fairweather 
Christopher Hayward 
Deputy Edward Lord 
 

Andrew Mayer 
Jeremy Mayhew 
The Lord Mountevans 
Deputy Tom Sleigh 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

In attendance:  

Tijs Broeke  

 
Officers: 
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Bob Roberts - Director of Communications 

Paul Double - Remembrancer 

Damian Nussbaum - Director of Economic Development 

Alistair Sutherland - Assistant Commissioner of CoL Police 

Vic Annells - Executive Director of Mansion House & CCC 

Sherry Madera - Economic Development Office, Town Clerk’s 

Giles French - Economic Development Office, Town Clerk’s 

Sarah Mayes - Economic Development Office, Town Clerk’s 

Eugenie de Naurois - Communications Department, Town Clerk’s 

Peter Cannon - Communications Department, Town Clerk’s 

Nigel Lefton - Remembrancers 

Emma Wade - Remembrancers 

Emma Cunnington - Town Clerk’s 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Peter Estlin, Hugh Morris 
and Sir Michael Snyder.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 18 
January 2018 be approved as a correct record. 
 
Matters arising 
 

 On diversity, a Member updated the Sub Committee that following a 
meeting with the Town Clerk’s department, she was content that work on 
increasing diversity at the City Corporation was progressing. The Town 
Clerk and the Chairman confirmed that a paper will be considered by the 
Establishment Committee and the Policy and Resources Committee in 
due course to help support staff diversity networks and other diversity 
initiatives.  
 

 Members were told that a revised and more succinct version of the key 
messages on business of trust would be reported to the next meeting of 
this Sub Committee. A Member also enquired into mayoral themes more 
generally as to check whether they aligned with corporate strategies. 
The Executive Director of Mansion House assured Members that the 
business of trust theme, aligned with objectives of the Corporate Plan, 
and that the Senior Alderman Below the Aldermanic Chair (SABTAC) 
has reported his mayoral themes to this Sub Committee for next year.  

 

 Members requested key messages could be made more widely available 
to the Members of Public Relations and Economic Developm
[...]
ith interested 
Members to discuss the proposal further. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Director of Economic Development and the 
Commissioner of Police set up a workshop with interested Members to discuss 

Page 3



the cyber work further, then bring back a fully worked-up proposal in due 
course.  
 

6. ASIA UPDATE  
Members received an update from the Special Adviser for Asia on recent 
insight and activity in that market, including: 

 The Policy Chairman’s recent visits to China, once as a policy trip and 
once to join the Economic and Financial Dialogue (EFD) with the 
Chancellor of the Exchequer.  

 The City Corporation has been viewed by Chinese stakeholders as 
contributing to the success of Green Finance, RMB trading and the Belt 
and Road initiative. 

 Engagement with Hong Kong is now increasing with a Hong Kong 
dialogue and engagement with the Hong Kong Monetary Group.  

 In India, the 10th EFD will be taking place in April, with the key 
discussions topics including internationalisation of the rupee, masala 
bonds, fintech and non-performing assets. The Special Adviser also 
reported on a recent trip that Sir Michael Snyder had undertaken to India 
to mark the tenth anniversary of the opening of the City Corporation 
offices in Mumbai. 

 
A Member asked what the City Corporation is currently doing in Japan, and the 
Director of Economic Development confirmed that, as the market is critical to 
the UK, the City Corporation is using relationship management with Japanese 
firms and working very closely with the Tokyo Metropolitan Government. 
Members were too reminded of Sir Roger Gifford’s role on the advisory 
committee.   
 

7. PARTY CONFERENCES  
Members considered a report of the Director of Communications, asking 
Members to review and approve the top-line proposals for the 2018 conference 
season.  
 
RESOLVED, that: 

 it be recommended to the Policy and Resources Committee that the 
City Corporation continue hosting events at the Liberal Democrat, 
Labour, Conservative and SNP Conference and 

 it be recommended to the Policy and Resources Committee that the 
City Corporation organise a set number of events tailored to each 
party conference as detailed in the report.  

 
8. EUROPEAN UNION (WITHDRAWAL) BILL  

The Sub-Committee received a report of the City Remembrancer outlining the 
parliamentary proceedings on the European Union (Withdrawal) Bill and activity 
being undertaken to highlight issues of importance to the City. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 

 The report be noted. 
 

Page 4



9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
One question was raised as follows - 
 
Length of Public Relations and Economic Development Sub Committee 
meetings 
 
Members discussed whether the meetings of this Sub-Committee were the right 
length to discuss all the business of the agenda. It was agreed that there 
needed to be more written reports rather than oral presentations and that, 
where possible, the meetings should be extended by half an hour. 
 
RESOLVED – that there should be more written reports going forward, and 
where possible, the Town Clerk should extend the time of the meetings by thirty 
minutes.  
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The following items of urgent business were raised –  
 
Public Relations and Economic Development Sub Committee Away Day 
 
The Chairman advised that the PRED Sub Committee Away Day has been 
arranged to take place on Tuesday 27 March at The Carter Lane gallery at The 
Grange St Paul’s Hotel. There will be a buffet lunch from midday at the art 
gallery, with the formal meeting starting at 12:45pm and finishing with a drinks 
reception. Members were advised that Sir Simon Fraser (Founder and 
Managing Partner of Flint Global) will give Members an overview of his findings, 
following a series of interviews with external stakeholders, on the City 
Corporation’s impact in relation to its financial and professional services’ work 
across the last year – with a particular focus on the new areas being taken 
forward by the Economic Development Office. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item Paragraph 
12, 13 3 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC POLITICAL AND PARLIAMENTARY UPDATE  
There was no non-public political and parliamentary update.  
 

13. NON-PUBLIC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
There was no non-public economic development update. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 

Page 5



 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 1.05 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Emma Cunnington 
emma.cunnington@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



 
 

 

Committee(s) Dated: 

Public Relations & Economic Development Sub- 

Committee  

24 April 2018 

Subject: 

The Business of Trust key messages 

Public 

Report of: 

Director of Communications and Director of Economic 
Development  

For Decision 

Report Author: 

Ian Schofield, Media Officer 

 

Summary 

This report updates Members on the key messages and facts concerning The 
Business of Trust initiative, including further information that sits behind the policy, 
statistics on trust in business, as well as other relevant information. 

 

Recommendation 

Members of the Public Relations and Economic Development Sub Committee are 
asked to recommend to the Policy and Resources Committee:  

 that the factsheet and key messages below relating to the Business of Trust 
initiative be approved. 

 

Main Report 

Background 
[...]
e opportunities 
for businesses based in the UK and abroad to share best practice and learn from 
each other‟s experiences and common challenges. 

 

Trust through Diversity 

 It is also important to make sure that City businesses better reflect the society 
they operate in - the City Corporation‟s research in 2017 found 87% of business 
people in the City surveyed did not think that their company‟s efforts on diversity 
and inclusion were having any impact at all. 

 The City‟s continued success is based on the recruitment and retention of the 
brightest and best – regardless of background. Those companies that have clear 
purpose and align with changing values are the ones which attract talent. 

 The City Corporation also recognises that the sensitive issues of pay and 
employee engagement often have a negative impact on how the sector is 
perceived – and this will be one of the biggest issues that the sector needs to 
address. 
 

 

Ian Schofield, Media Officer 

E: ian.schofield@cityoflondon.gov.uk | T: 020 7332 1906 

Page 10

mailto:ian.schofield@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Public Relations and Economic Development Sub-
Committee  

24 April 2018 

Subject: 
Updates available to Members 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Bob Roberts, Director of Communications  

For Information  

Report author: 
Jan Gokcen, Corporate Affairs Officer  

 
Summary 

 
This report has been prepared in response to a Member’s inquiry into the means 
available for all Members to be updated of City of London Corporation’s public 
statements and positions on issues of local, regional, national and international 
importance.  
 
There are a number of existing products designed to inform all Members of City 
Corporation policies, general political developments and City Corporation positions 
on a daily, weekly, monthly, quarterly and ad hoc basis. Amongst other things, these 
include the Members’ Briefing, Parliamentary Brief and Morning Media Briefing.    
 
 

Rec
[...]
hey relate to the City Corporation and its interests. The Office of the 
Remembrancer also provides written updates of Parliamentary business and 
engagement, circulated to Members on an ad hoc basis.  
 

 Reports on legislation 
The Office of the City Remembrancer provides reports to service committees on 
legislation passing through Parliament that has a direct or indirect impact on 
departmental activity. These are produced in consultation with the relevant 
department.  

 

 Public Policy Bulletin 
The Public Policy Bulletin, coordinated by the Corporate Affairs team and Office 
of the Remembrancer, provides timely updates on political events and/or 
developments of relevance to the City Corporation, responding to major political, 
governmental and parliamentary events.  

 

 Events and Dinners 
Members attending Banquets and Committee events are provided with briefings 
ahead of the event, including background, speakers and policy issues and 
positions.    

 
Conclusion 

 

7. Products designed to inform Members of City Corporation policies, general 
political developments and City Corporation positions on issues of local, 
regional, national and international importance are available on a daily, weekly, 
monthly, quarterly and ad hoc basis.  
 

Jan Gokcen | Corporate Affairs Officer, Town Clerk’s Department 
T: 020 7332 3307 E: jan.gokcen@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Committee(s): Date: 

Public Relations and Economic 
Development Committee 

  24 April 2018 

Subject:  

Brexit legislation: Trade Bill and Taxation (Cross-Border 
Trade) Bill 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Remembrancer 

Report Author 

Philip Saunders  

For Information 

 

 
Summary 

 
This report provides a brief summary of the Trade Bill and Taxation (Cross-
Border Trade) Bill.  

 
Recommendation 

Member are asked to: 

 note the report 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 

 
1. The EU (Withdrawal) Bill was reported to PRED in Feb
[...]
ded and realised, could lead to a defeat for the 
Government. The Government is unlikely to proceed without further 
negotiations with its backbenchers.  

Page 16



12. These two Bills are part of a suite of Brexit legislation that is intended to 
create a framework that enables existing UK-EU arrangements, albeit with 
some functional changes, to be established as part of UK law after the UK 
leaves the EU. The Trade Bill and Customs Bill are at close to completing 
their stages in the Commons and will move to the Lords over the coming 
weeks. Further thematic Bills on matters including fisheries and immigration 
will be introduced over the forthcoming year.  

 
 
Philip Saunders 
Parliamentary Affairs Counsel 
T: 02073321201  
E: Philip.saunders@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Committee(s) Dated: 

Public Relations & Economic Development Sub-
Committee  

24 April 2018 
 

Subject: 
EDO monthly update – March 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Economic Development 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Alex Greaves 

 
Summary 

 
The following report provides Members with highlights of the key activity undertaken 
by the Economic Development Office (EDO) in March 2018. 
 

Recommendation 
 

Members are asked to: 

 Note the content of the monthly highlights newsletters.  
 

Main Report 
 
1. The key activities and achievements of EDO and the wider work of the City 

Corporation to support financial and professional services are captured in the 
monthly highlights newsletters (see Annex 1). These newsletters were developed 
to communicate the contribution of the Corporation’s financial and professional 
services work more effectively with key external stakeholders. For March, key 
points to note were: 
 

 The welcome progress in the Brexit negotiations around the transition period 
as well as positive engagement by the UK government with the IRSG’s 
proposed mutual recognition approach. The April highligh
[...]
h High Commission, 11 financial and professional services firms. 

21st – 28th 
March 2018 

China Shanghai Stock Exchange, AIX, CFETS, Shanghai Clearing House, Shanghai 
Foreign Affairs Office, DIT, British Embassy, Lujiazui Financial City, National 
Development and Reform Commission, China Investment Corporation, Green 
Finance Committee, Ministry of Finance, ASIFMA, 6 financial and professional 
services firms. 
 
Accompanying Lord Mayor  

9th – 11th 
April 2018 

Hong Kong, 
China 

FSTB, Hong Kong Monetary Authority, Cyberport, Bo’Ao Forum. 

 

Page 28



 

 
Summary 

 
This report has been prepared to update Members on political activities of the City of 
London Corporation, including engagements undertaken on behalf of the 
organisation by the Chairman of Policy and Resources and the Lord Mayor.    
 
The updates covered in this report span the period since the Public Relations and 
Economic Development Sub-Committee last met on 26 February 2018 until 9 April 
2018. 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note the report.  
 

Main Report 
 

The political update is presented thematically and is not ordered in terms of 
importance. It aims to provide an overview of developments and engagements 
relating to the City Corporation’s public policy commitments.  
 
Brexit 
 
On 2 March Mansion House hosted the Prime Minister’s speech on the United 
Kingdom’s future economic partnership with the European Union. This occasion 
therefore allowed both the Policy Chairman and the Lord Mayor to meet the Prime 
Minister at Mansion House. 
 
Domestic engagement 
 
The Policy Chairman and the Lord Mayor spoke to the Secretary of State for 
Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy and the Foreign Secretary at the Business 
and Investment Dinner and Easter Banquet respectively. 
 
The Policy Chairman also met the Chair of the Home Affairs Select Committee, the 
Chair of the Treasury Select Committee and Minister for Trade and Investment. 

Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

P
[...]
 will be visiting Boston and Chicago at a later date.  
 
Upcoming: Commonwealth Business Forum 
 
The Commonwealth Business Forum [CBF] is scheduled to take place between 16-
18 April in Guildhall and Mansion House. It includes a political engagement 
programme for both the Policy Chairman and the Lord Mayor. 
 
For the first time since 1997, the UK will host Commonwealth leaders for the 25th 
Commonwealth Heads of Government Meeting and will take place following the 
CBF.  
 
Conclusion 
 
The period between 26 February – 12 April includes political developments and 
engagements of interest to the City Corporation’s initiatives in public policy that are 
of local, regional, national and international relevance. 

Page 30

https://news.cityoflondon.gov.uk/lord-mayor-to-promote-economic-relationship-with-portugal-and-spain/
https://news.cityoflondon.gov.uk/lord-mayor-to-promote-economic-relationship-with-portugal-and-spain/
https://news.cityoflondon.gov.uk/lord-mayor-travels-to-china-to-boost-economic-cooperation-and-trade/
https://news.cityoflondon.gov.uk/lord-mayor-travels-to-china-to-boost-economic-cooperation-and-trade/


 
 
Jan Gokcen | Corporate Affairs Officer, Town Clerk’s Department  
T: 020 7332 3307 E: jan.gokcen@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Public Relations & Economic Development Sub-
Committee 
 

24 April 2018 

Subject: 
Parliamentary activity update  

Public 
 

Report of: 
The City Remembrancer 

For Information 
 
 Report author: 

Emma Wade 

 
 

Summary 
 

The following report provides Members with highlights of key activity 
undertaken by the Parliamentary Team in the Remembrancer‟s Office since 
the last meeting of the Committee. During this time, the Government‟s centre-
piece Brexit legislation, the European Union (Withdrawal) Bill, was considered 
in Committee by the House of Lords. The Remembrancer‟s Office will 
continue to engage with the Bill during i
[...]
Birmingham, 
Leeds and Cardiff).  

 
Other 
 

25. The Office‟s programme of parliamentary meetings, held jointly with the 
Industry and Parliament Trust, continued with a dinner meeting at which the 
Lord Mayor spoke about his Business of Trust agenda. Joe Garner (CEO of 
Nationwide) was the other guest speaker. Baroness Kramer chaired the 
meeting. Guests were drawn from Parliament and the commercial sector.  
 

26. Arrangements are being made for a briefing roundtable for Lib Dem 
frontbench MPs and Peers, titled „Phase II: what should the UK be seeking in 
a Free Trade Agreement with the EU – perspectives from the financial 
services industry‟. The meeting will take place on 25 April, and will be led by 
the Policy Chairman, alongside Rachel Kent from Hogan Lovells.  

 
 
Emma Wade 
Parliamentary Engagement Officer, Office of the City Remembrancer 
T: 020 7332 3901 
E: Emma.Wade@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 

Page 36

mailto:Emma.Wade@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Business of Trust Key Messages
	5 Updates Available to Members
	6 Brexit Legislation: Trade Bill and Taxation (Cross-Border Trade) Bill
	7 EDO Monthly Update - March
	180424 EDO Monthly Annex 1 - Highlights Newsletters for March and April 2018
	180424 EDO Monthly Annex 2  Special Representative for the EU and Special Adviser for Asia activity report

	8 Political Engagement Update
	9 Parliamentary activity update March-April 2018
	13 Note of the Informal Meeting of the Public Relations and Economic Development Sub Committee



Minutes of the meeting


PUBLIC RELATIONS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUB (POLICY & 
RESOURCES) COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 24 April 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Public Relations and Economic Development 
Sub (Policy & Resources) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 3.00 pm

Present

Members:
Sir Mark Boleat (Deputy Chairman)
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Alderman Peter Estlin
Anne Fairweather

Deputy Edward Lord
Alderman The Lord Mountevans
Deputy Tom Sleigh
James Tumbridge

Officers:

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Catherine McGuinness, 
Christopher Hayward, Jeremy Mayhew and Alderman Sir David Wootton. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 26 
February 2018 be approved as a correct record subject to the following 
amendment:

 James Tumbridge’s apologies be recorded. 

4. BUSINESS OF TRUST KEY MESSAGES 
Members considered a joint report of the Director of Communications and the 
Director of Economic Development concerning the Business of Trust initiative’s 
key messages.

Members welcomed the report but asked that more information be given about 
the tangible work that is taking place on the Business of Trust initiative and 
what it is achieving. The Director of Economic Development assured Members 
that a further report would be presented to the Sub Committee in due course 
outlining the work of the Business of Trust initiative, particularly focusing on the 
Leaders of Tomorrow (the City’s next generation of leaders) work.

In light of this report, a Member asked a question concerning the perception 
(particularly on social media) of the City Corporation when Aldermen and the 
Lord Mayor wear traditional dress at functions such as the Commonwealth 
Business Forum. Following discussion, the overall view of Members was to 



employ a balanced approach, as particularly stakeholders from overseas have 
fed back positively to more traditional dress, therefore there are occasions 
where traditional dress can be worn appropriately. However, as there does 
seem to be criticism, especially on social media, on the pomp and ceremony 
aspect of these functions, the Director of Communications and the Executive 
Director of Mansion House & the Central Criminal Court committed to keeping 
this under review. 

The Chairman requested that Members were kept updated on the initiative. 
 
RESOLVED, that:

 The factsheet and key messages in the report relating to the Business of 
Trust initiative be approved. 

5. UPDATES AVAILABLE TO MEMBERS 
Members received a report of the Director of Communications outlining updates 
to Members on the City Corporation’s public statements and positions on 
issues of local, regional, national and international importance.

A Member requested that this information be included in the Members Briefing, 
which the Director of Communications agreed to. 

Another Member asked for Court statements to be put on the website or 
tweeted, which the Director of Communications agreed to but asked that some 
discretion be given for Officers to decided which statements are in the interests 
of the public. 

The Chairman underlined the importance of Members using these positions 
when speaking on behalf of the City, as well as Members holding their own 
individual opinions. A Member questioned whether there is a record of who the 
official spokespersons of the City of London Corporation are, to which the Town 
Clerk advised Members of the job descriptions for the Policy Chairman and the 
Lord Mayor. Members also discussed the role of spokesperson for Committee 
Chairmen within the remit of their respective Committees. One Member praised 
the Chairman of Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queens Park 
Committee for her media presence on behalf of the City Corporation, which is 
reflected in the amount she is involved in on the Weekly Media Grid. 

RESOLVED, that: 
 The report be noted. 

6. BREXIT LEGISLATION: TRADE BILL AND TAXATION (CROSS-BORDER 
TRADE) BILL 
Members received a report of the Remembrancer summarising the Trade Bill 
and Taxation (Cross-Border Trade) Bill.

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted.

7. EDO MONTHLY UPDATE - MARCH 



The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Economic Development 
updating Members on the key activity undertaken by the Economic 
Development Office (EDO) in March 2018.

The Director of Economic Development gave a quick review of the 
Commonwealth Business Forum but advised Members that a more detailed 
report would be submitted to this Sub Committee in due course. 

A Member requested that the Financial and Professional Services Monthly 
Highlights newsletter be leveraged further through promotion in ward 
newsletters. This was welcomed by Officers although made clear that the 
publication was intended for stakeholder communication rather than to the 
general public. 

Following a question concerning EU engagement, the Special Representative 
for the City to the EU gave some insight from his visits to the EU. He perceived 
that there was a clear cut 6-month phasing and that it was widely hoped that 
conceptual agreement will be resolved by October 2018. From October to 
March, the UK would then move to associate member status. The Special 
Representative continued to give an overview of the City Corporation’s three 
T’s messaging (Transition, Talent, Trade), outlining that transition has now 
been developed, talent (or immigration) was still void in policy terms and that 
more needed to be done on trade policy particularly to develop a deal for the 
financial services industry. There was discussion on how much this deal would 
be a reciprocal partner based model or something more beholden to an existing 
EU model. 

A Member asked whether there was a divergence of views across the 27 EU 
countries on the UK’s relationship with the EU but the Special Representative 
perceived there to be less divergence than expected, but there are differences 
of emphasis with each country and national interests vary. 

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted. 

8. POLITICAL ENGAGEMENT UPDATE 
Members received an update report of the Director of Communications on 
political activities of the City Corporation, including engagements of the 
Chairman of Policy and Resources and the Lord Mayor between the period of 
26 February until 9 April 2018. 

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted.

9. PARLIAMENTARY ACTIVITY UPDATE MARCH-APRIL 2018 
Members received an update report of the Remembrancer, concerning key 
activity undertaken by the Parliamentary Team in the Remembrancer’s Office 
since the last meeting of the Committee. 

RESOLVED, that:



 The report be noted.

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 
Questions were raised as follows -

City Corporation’s position on Brexit

A question was raised concerning the City Corporation’s position on Brexit and 
particularly whether the City Corporation should call for the access to the Single 
Market rather than just mutual market access. 

Some Members were supportive of this change in position whereas others 
wondered if it could damage the City Corporation’s relationship with the 
industry and with HM Government. A Member suggested that the City 
Corporation could lead on some sensible scenario planning.

It was agreed that it was important for the Policy Chairman to lead this debate 
and that this discussion be deferred to the Policy & Resources Committee in 
due course.

RESOLVED – that this Sub Committee recommend that the Policy and 
Resources Committee discuss whether the City Corporation should change its 
position on calling for UK access to the Single Market. 

Gender Diversity on the Policy and Resources Committee

A question was raised on the lack of gender diversity on the Policy and 
Resources Committee following the recent elections at Court of Common 
Council. It was noted that the Committee was not representative in terms of 
gender of the wider Court nor the City of London as a whole. Concerns were 
raised that this posed an issue for the Committee and could also be perceived 
as a reputational risk.

Members felt that there was some urgency around the lack of diversity and 
asked that this be raised with the Policy and Resources Committee at its next 
meeting to encourage a discussion about any action that should be taken by 
the Committee to increase the diversity of its Membership. 

RESOLVED – That the discussion and issues raised by Members of this Sub-
Committee be highlighted to the Policy and Resources Committee to enable it 
to consider whether and, if so what, action might be necessary. 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no urgent items.

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 



that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item Paragraph
13, 16 3, 4

13. NOTE OF THE INFORMAL MEETING OF THE PUBLIC RELATIONS AND 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
The Sub Committee received the minutes of an informal meeting of Members of 
the Public Relations & Economic Development Sub Committee held at The 
Grange St Paul’s Hotel on Tuesday 27 March 2018. 

RESOLVED, that the minutes of the informal meeting of the Public Relations & 
Economic Development Sub Committee be noted. 

14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
One question was raised in respect of the Special Representative for the City to 
the EU’s recent EU engagement.

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no items of urgent business.

16. RECONFIGURATION OF THE CRM AND COD FUNCTIONS AND THE 
TRANSITION TO AND LONG-TERM SUPPORT FOR CITY DYNAMICS 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Economic Development 
concerning the reconfiguration of the Customer Relationship Management 
(CRM) and City Occupiers Database (COD) functions and the transition to and 
long-term support for City Dynamics.

The meeting closed at 3.58 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Emma Cunnington
emma.cunnington@cityoflondon.gov.uk


